REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1857/AD1858

spectrum, except for a range ± 0.55 × FS wide at multiples of 128 × FS.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
PIN CONFIGURATIONORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Temperature Description Option*
AD1857JRS 0°C to +70°C 20-Lead SSOP RS-20
AD1857JRSRL 0°C to +70°C 20-Lead SSOP RS-20 on
13" Reels
AD1858JRS 0°C to +70°C 20-Lead SSOP RS-20
AD1858JRSRL 0°C to +70°C 20-Lead SSOP RS-20 on
13" Reels
*RS = Shrink Small Outline
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD1857/AD1858 feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD1857
AD1858
NC = NO CONNECT
MCLK
DVDD
LRCLK
BCLK
SDATA
PD/RST
MODE
NC
AVDD
MUTE
DGNDDEEMP
384/256
AVDD
OUTL
AGND
CMOUT FILT
AGND
OUTR
AD1857/AD1858
REV. 0 –5–
PIN LIST
Digital Audio Serial Input Interfaces
Pin Name Number I/O Description
SDATA 20 I Serial input, MSB first, containing two channels of 16, 18 or 20 bits (AD1857) or
16 bits (AD1858) of twos complement data per channel.
BCLK 19 I Bit clock input for input data. Need not run continuously; may be gated or used in a
burst fashion.